Messages for Remittance Advices dated December 23, 2021 – December 30, 2021
	TO: all providers
	RE: COVID: updated laboratory diagnostic testing for covid-19

	As of October 6, 2020, providers may use the following additional laboratory testing procedure codes on authorized and payable claims for COVID-19 laboratory tests.  These procedure codes supplement the previously-authorized procedure codes found in the Official Notice below.  

Procedure Code

Description












Rate*
0240U



Infectious disease (viral respiratory tract infection), pathogen-specific RNA, 




$142.63
3 targets (severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2[SARS-CoV-2], 

influenza A, influenza B), upper respiratory specimen, each pathogen 

reported as detected or not detected

0241U



Infectious disease (viral respiratory tract infection), pathogen-specific RNA, 




$142.63
4 targets (severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 [SARS-CoV-2], 

influenza A, influenza B, respiratory syncytial virus [RSV]), upper respiratory 

specimen, each pathogen reported as detected or not detected
*Rates subject to change

See Official Notice ON-028-21 (COVID UPDATE: Laboratory Diagnostic Testing for COVID-19) for additional information. 

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: all providers
	RE: COVID-19 UPDATE: BOOSTER DOSE OF PFIZER COVID-19 VACCINATION SHOT

	Due to the continuing Public Health Emergency (PHE), Arkansas Medicaid has authorized certain providers to administer the BOOSTER dose of the Pfizer COVID-19 vaccination shot to Arkansas Medicaid clients.

Procedure
Procedure Code
Current
Effective

Code
Description
Rate*
Date

0004A
Pfizer-BioNTech Covid-19 Vaccine Administration – Booster
$40.00
9/22/2021

*NOTE: The temporary rate increase for vaccination administration does not apply to the Third or Booster Dose, and does not apply to the procedure codes in the above table.  Administration rates are subject to change.

See Official Notice ON-027-21 (COVID-19 UPDATE: Booster Dose of Pfizer COVID-19 Vaccination Shot) for important additional information, including the administration of the Pfizer Third Dose and authorized providers.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.


	TO: all providers
	RE: New Process for Adult Maltreatment Registry Background Check Requests

	The Arkansas Department of Human Services (DHS) has created a single online process for all Adult Maltreatment Registry Background Check requests. For complete information see Official Notice ON-026-21.
If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.

	TO: HOSPITAL PROVIDER
	RE: Extension Of Benefits For Acute Crisis Units And Substance Abuse Detoxification, And Telemedicine For Specific Services

	This is official notification that the Implementation of Outpatient Acute Crisis Unit Services has been delayed and will not implement on 01/01/2022.  Please continue to watch for notification of a new implementation date.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: hours of operation to change for gainwell call centers

	Effective December 1, 2021 Gainwell Technologies will change their hours of operation for both client and provider call centers. The new hours of operation will be 8:00 am until 5:00 pm CT. Contact information for clients and providers can be found on the DMS website (https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/contact-dms-2/).

Additional support information for providers can also be found online at https://humanservices.arkansas.gov/divisions-shared-services/medical-services/helpful-information-for-providers/support/. Contact information, hours of operation, and the holiday schedule observed by Gainwell can be found in Section V of all provider manuals.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
